

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CONVERDYN,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:14-cv-1012-RBW
)	
ERNEST J. MONIZ, in his official capacity as)	
Secretary of the United States Department of Energy,)	ORAL ARGUMENT
)	REQUESTED
and)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

PLAINTIFF CONVERDYN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
Gordon A. Coffee* #384613
gcoffee@winston.com
Brian M. Serafin* #996019
bserafin@winston.com
Darani Reddick #492365
dreddick@winston.com
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

Tyson R. Smith* #495096
trsmith@winston.com
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-1000

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Plaintiff ConverDyn

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SECRETARY’S DETERMINATION AUTHORIZING URANIUM TRANSFERS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	5
A. The USEC Privatization Act Imposes Strict Limits On Uranium Transfers	5
B. The Secretary Applied The Wrong Standard In Evaluating The Transfers’ “Adverse Material Impact”	6
C. The Transfers Have An Adverse Material Impact On The Domestic Conversion Industry	11
1. An “adverse material impact” is an impact of importance or consequences unfavorable or opposed to one’s interests.....	11
2. The record, capped by a report from DOE’s own experts, establishes that DOE’s uranium transfers will have an adverse material impact on the domestic conversion industry	13
a. The 2014 ERI Report quantified the significant harm to the domestic conversion industry from DOE transfers.....	13
b. ConverDyn’s submission to DOE builds on the ERI analyses and confirms the substantial harm to ConverDyn from DOE transfers.....	18
c. DOE abandoned its prior policy limiting transfers and then increased transfers to 15% of domestic demand.....	20
3. The Secretary’s pre-judged Determination is unlawful and, in any event, is not entitled to deference	22
D. DOE Is Not Authorized To Transfer Conversion Services	25
E. DOE Does Not Receive Fair Market Value For Transfers	27
II. DOE FAILED TO CONDUCT NOTICE AND COMMENT RULEMAKING BEFORE ABOLISHING THE 10% LIMIT ON TRANSFERS	31
A. DOE’s Decision To Abandon the 10% Limit Is A Substantive Change In Policy That Is Subject to Notice and Comment Procedures	32

B.	The 2008 Policy and Plan Prohibit DOE Transfers Beyond 10% of Annual Domestic Requirements	34
C.	DOE Provided No Rational Explanation For Abandoning the 10% Limit.....	36
D.	ConverDyn and Others Reasonably Relied on the 10% Limit	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Prof. Hunter’s Ass’n v. F.A.A.</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	33, 38
* <i>Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	32-33
<i>Assoc. of Priv. Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Canadian Ass’n of Perto. Prod’rs. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Carey Canada, Inc. v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 1548 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Catawba Cty., N.C. v. E.P.A.</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979)	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	4, 6
<i>Coe v. McHugh</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2013)	3
<i>Cousins v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 880 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1989)	24
* <i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	25
* <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt</i> , 958 F. Supp. 670 (D.D.C. 1997)	17, 22
<i>Doebereiner v. Sohio Oil Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 329 (11th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>El Rio Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17

Env. Integrity Project v. E.P.A.,
425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....33, 36

* *F.C.C. v. Fox Television Studios, Inc.*,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....37

Hilling v. Rumsfeld,
381 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 2004)12

* *Ill. Public Telecomms. Ass’n v. F.C.C.*,
117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....17

In re Aiken Cnty.,
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....16

* *Int’l Union, United Mine Wrkrs. of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.*,
626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....17

Kent County v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
963 F.2d 391 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....17

Maneely v. Donley,
967 F. Supp. 393 (D.D.C. 2013).....3

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....32, 33

* *Metcalf v. Daley*,
214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)22, 25

* *MetWest Inc. v. Sec. of Labor*,
560 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....37

Molycorp, Inc. v. U.S.E.P.A.,
197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....32

Mortgage Bankers Ass’n v. Harris,
720 F.3d 966 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....33

* *Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 4, 10-11, 21

Motor Vehicles Mnfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. Ruckelhaus,
719 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....13, 21

Nat’l Med. Enterps., Inc. v. Shalala,
43 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....33

<i>Paralyzed Vets. of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	33
* <i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4, 11, 19, 21
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Sorensen Commc’ns Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Tex. State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	12
* <i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17, 28
<i>TSC Indus., Inc., v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	12
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 411 U.S. 546 (1973).....	29
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	32
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	3, 27
19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)	12, 16
31 U.S.C. § 3302(b)	30
42 U.S.C. § 2297h-10	5
42 U.S.C. § 2297h-10(b)(1)	26
42 U.S.C. § 2297h-10(b)(4)	26
42 U.S.C. § 2297h-10(b)(8)	26
42 U.S.C. 2297h-10(d).....	5, 10, 11, 13, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2297h(5)	26

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014, P.L. 113-76, Div. D, Tit. 3 § 306(a)5, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

74 Fed. Reg. 31,420 (July 1, 2009).....35

Andrea Jenetta, Fuel Cycle Week, Vol. 13, No. 570 (May 22, 2014)15

Collins English Dictionary (10th ed. 2009)11

Cong. Rec. 160:107 (July 10, 2014)9

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary11, 29

S. Hrg. 111-477, DOE Budget for Fiscal Year 2011 (Feb. 4, 2010)36
